

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE GREGORY CARLINI,
Petitioner,

v.

PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER N. BEHLE, JR.
FOLEY BEZEK BEHLE & CURTIS LLP
15 West Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Tel: (714) 556-1700
rbehle@foleybezek.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
A. The District Court and Ninth Circuit Erred in Applying the Extrinsic Test for Substantial Similarity.....	6
B. The District Court and Ninth Circuit Erred by Improperly Substituting their Subjective Judgment for That of the Fact-Finder.....	9
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX:	
Court of Appeals Decision.....	1a
District Court Order.....	6a
Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abdin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Astor-White v. Strong</i> , 733 Fed.Appx. 407 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Atkins v. Fischer</i> , 331 F.3d 988 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Baxter v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 421 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Benay v. Warner Bros. Entm't</i> , 607 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Bernal v. Paradigm Talent & Literary Agency</i> , 788 F. Supp, 2d 1043 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	8
<i>Christianson v. West Pub. Co.</i> , 149 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1945).....	8
<i>Computer Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Copeland v. Bieber</i> , 789 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Dezendorf v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 99 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1938).....	12
<i>Dillon v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100733 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2013)	7

<i>Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Folkens v. Wyland Worldwide, LLC</i> , 882 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Funky Films, Inc. v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 462 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>Jason v. Fonda</i> , 526 F. Supp. 774 (C.D. Cal. 1981), <i>incorp'd by ref.</i> 698 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Kaseberg v. Conaco, LLC</i> , 260 F.3d 1229 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>Kouf v. Walt Disney Pictures & Television</i> , 16 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>L.A. Printex Indus., Inc. v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2, 4, 11
<i>Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Malibu Textiles, Inc. v. Label Lane Int'l, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Masterson v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 821 Fed. Appx. 779 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Meta-Film Assoc., Inc. v. MCA Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 1346 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	8

<i>Metcalf v. Bochoco,</i> 294 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,</i> 602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Rentmeester v. Nike, Inc.,</i> 883 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Rice v. Fox Broad. Co.,</i> 330 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Schkeiban v. Cameron,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145384 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2012)	7
<i>Shaw v. Lindheim,</i> 919 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Sid & Marty Krofft Television Prods., Inc. v. McDonald's Corp.,</i> 562 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin,</i> 952 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Smith v. Jackson,</i> 84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Swirsky v. Carey,</i> 376 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. v. MCA, Inc.,</i> 715 F.2d 1327 (9th Cir. 1983).....	9, 11
<i>Williams v. Crichton,</i> 84 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1996)	3

Williams v. Gaye,
895 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2018).....7, 11

Zella v. E.W. Scripps Co.,
529 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (C.D. Cal. 2007)7

Zindel v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.,
815 Fed. Appx. 158 (9th Cir. 2020)4, 5

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101, *et seq.* (Copyright Act of 1976).....1

 17 U.S.C. § 102 (a)(5)8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5011
